preparation and submission of fictitious documents and channelling of money through
unauthorised and illegal sources.

1.7       Shri Parin Doshi, accepting the duty liability, agreed to pay the differential duty
voluntarily. Accordingly, M/s Parin Enterprises, admitting their duty liability, paid the differential
duty of Rs 30,18,210/- (Rupees Thirty Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Two Hundred Ten only) vide
pay orders as detailed below:

TABLE ‘B’

Sr.
No.

P.O/D.D. No &
Date

Bank Amount

1. 483607/10.12.2007

Bank of Baroda, Mandvi 2,50,000

2. 089819/26.12.2007 Union Bank of Ind Abdul Rehman Street 5,55,000

3. 088627/27.12.2007 Union Bank of India, Abdul Rehman 83,000

[...]

The assessable values of the HMGS should not be determined as detailed at Sr. Nos. 1 to
18 at Column-12 of Annexure-A appended to the show cause notice, under Rule 3 of the
Customs Valuation (Determination of Price of Imported Goods) Rules 1988.

iii. The differential duty amounting to Re 27,62,524/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Lakhs Sixty-
Two Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Four Only) should not be demanded and recovered
from them for the goods cleared vide Bills of Entry as detailed at Sr. Nos. 1 to 18 of
Annexure A appended to the show cause notice, under Section 28 (1) of the Customs Act
1962.

iv. The amount of Rs. 29,38,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Nine Lakhs Thirty-Eight Thousand Only),
out of the total amount of Rs. 30,18,210 /- deposited by M/s Parin Enterprises should not
be appropriated towards the differential duty demanded in the show cause notice and any
fine and penalty that may be Imposed.

v. The Imported HMGS (Sr No 1 to 18 of Annexure A) having a total assessable value of Rs

[...]

The assessable values of the HMGS should not be determined as detailed at Sr. Nos. 19 to
20 at Column-12 of Annexure-A appended to the show cause notice, under Rule 3 of the
Customs Valuation (Determination of Price of Imported Goods) Rules 1988.

iii. The differential duty amounting to Rs 80,210/- (Rupees Eighty Thousand Two Hundred
Ten Only) should not be demanded and recovered from them for the goods cleared vide
Bill of Entry as detailed at Sr. Nos. 19 to 20 of Annexure-A appended to the show cause
notice, under Section 28 (1) of the Customs Act 1962.

iv. The amount of Rs. 80,210/- (Rupees Eighty Thousand Two Hundred Ten only), out of the
total amount of Rs. 30,18,210/-, deposited by: M/s Parin Enterprises should not be
appropriated towards the differential duty demanded in the show cause notice and any fine
and penalty that may be imposed.

v. The imported HMGS (Sr No 19 to 20 of Annexure A) having a total assessable value of Rs

[...]

Appl.) BEFORE THE COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS
(APPEALS), AHMEDABAD IN RE: HAZEL MERCANTILE LTD.

J. Pre-Payment of Duty Demanded is Not Criteria for Enhancement of Value  - that during the

investigation, he was forced to pay the amount of duty demanded. An amount of Rs 30,18,210/-

(Rupees Thirty Lakhs Eighteen Thousand Two Hundred Ten only) was paid against the

differential amount of duty. That he had paid that said amount out of fear of arrest. He said that by

making such payment, he had not relinquished my right to challenge the order or my right of

appeal against that order.

[...]

The sheer fear of arrest and further
apprehension of the criminals in the prison blackmailing and extorting money compelled him to
pay the differential duty asked by the department. It may be seen that the duty liability raised by
the Department is Rs 27, 62,524/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Lakhs Sixty-Two Thousand Five
Hundred Twenty-Four Only) against 18 Bills of Entry whereas the fear was draconian that he
paid Rs 30,18,210/- which was in excess to duty liability. He said that this indicates the level of
arrest fear in our mind. Relied on following case laws:

1997 (94) E.L.T. 129 (Tribunal) KHUSHIRAM BEHARILAL Versus